

64144-1

64144-1

NO. 64144-1-I

---

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

---

In the Matter of the  
GUARDIANSHIP OF JANETTE KNUTSON,  
An Incapacitated Person.

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2010 JAN 29 PM 3:05

---

**RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

ROBERT M. MCKENNA  
*Attorney General*

JONATHON BASHFORD  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
WSBA #39299  
7141 Cleanwater Drive SW  
PO Box 40124  
Olympia, WA 98504-0124  
(360) 586-6535

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	1
III.	COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV.	ARGUMENT IN RESPONSE .....	7
	A. Standard Of Review .....	8
	B. DSHS’s Motion Was Properly Before The Guardianship Court .....	9
	1. DSHS had standing to bring a motion before the guardianship court as an entity allegedly subject to an order of the court. ....	10
	2. DSHS’s Motion to Direct Payment was properly before the court because DSHS has Ms. Knutson in its care and custody. ....	11
	3. DSHS’s Motion to Amend was properly before the court because the 2008 Order was not final. ....	11
	4. DSHS is not barred from bringing a motion in the guardianship court by its failure to object to a non- final order. ....	14
	5. The superior court’s order did not materially amend the 2008 Order because the 2008 Order did not require DSHS to reduce participation based on Ms. Knutson’s charitable giving.....	17
	C. The Social Security Anti-Attachment Provision Does Not Prevent A State Court From Overseeing The Estate Of A Social Security Beneficiary.....	20

1.	The anti-attachment provision bars only legal process similar to execution, levy, attachment, or garnishment. ....	20
2.	Representative payees are under the control of the federal Social Security Administration, not state guardianship courts.....	22
3.	The superior court’s order amending its earlier grant of authority to the guardians does not violate the anti-attachment provision. ....	24
a.	An order directed to the guardian of an incapacitated person does not transfer property controlled by the person’s representative payee. ....	24
b.	The procedure under RCW 11.92.040(6) for ensuring that an incapacitated person’s care and maintenance needs are met is not concerned with discharging a legally enforceable liability. ....	27
D.	The Superior Court Properly Amended Its Prior Order To Eliminate Clearly Erroneous Directions To The Guardians .....	29
1.	Charitable donations of a ward’s assets may not take precedence over the ward’s cost of care.....	29
2.	Charitable donations are not a valid deduction from Ms. Knutson’s cost of care. ....	32
3.	Charitable donations constitute a misuse of Ms. Knutson’s Social Security benefits.....	33
E.	Attorney Fees .....	35
V.	CONCLUSION .....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Dix v. ICT Group, Inc.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 826, 161 P.3d 1016 (2007).....	9
<i>Ecolono v. Div. of Reimbursements</i> , 137 Md. App. 639, 769 A.2d 296 (2001) .....	26
<i>Estate of Burks v. Kidd</i> , 124 Wn. App. 327, 100 P.3d 328, <i>review denied</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1029 (2005).....	36
<i>Estate of D'Agosto</i> , 134 Wn. App. 390, 139 P.3d 1125, <i>review denied</i> , 160 Wn.2d 1016 (2007).....	35, 36
<i>Florence Nightingale Nursing Home v. Perales</i> , 782 F.2d 26, <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 815, 107 S. Ct. 68, 93 L. Ed. 2d 26 (1986).....	33
<i>In re Guardianship of Johnson</i> , 112 Wn. App. 384, 48 P.3d 1029 (2002).....	8, 9
<i>In re Marriage of Goodell</i> , 130 Wn. App. 381, 122 P.3d 929 (2005).....	10
<i>In the Matter of J.G.</i> , 186 N.C. App. 496, 652 S.E.2d 266 (2007).....	25
<i>Kolbeson v. DSHS</i> , 129 Wn. App. 194, 118 P.3d 901 (2005).....	34
<i>Mearns v. Scharbach</i> , 103 Wn. App. 498, 12 P.3d 1048, <i>review denied</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1011 (2001).....	35
<i>Parsons v. Dep't of Social &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 293, 118 P.3d 930 (2005), <i>review denied</i> , 157 Wn.2d 1004 (2006).....	3

<i>Philpott v. Essex County Welfare Bd.</i> , 409 U.S. 413, 93 S. Ct. 590, 34 L. Ed. 2d 608 (1973).....	21
<i>Seattle-First National Bank v. Brommers</i> , 89 Wn.2d 190, 570 P.2d 1035 (1977).....	14, 25
<i>Shelley v. Elfstrom</i> , 13 Wn. App. 887, 538 P.2d 149 (1975).....	9, 34
<i>State ex rel. Beck v. Carter</i> , 2 Wn. App. 974, 471 P.2d 127 (1970).....	9
<i>State v. Wicker</i> , 105 Wn. App. 428, 432-33, 20 P.3d 1007 (2001).....	9
<i>Washington State Department of Social and Health Services v. Guardianship Estate of Keffeler</i> , 537 U.S. 371, 123 S. Ct. 1017 (2003).....	passim

**Statutes**

42 U.S.C. § 1381.....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(A)-(C) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(A)(ii)(I) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(A)(iii) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(A)(iv) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(C)(iv).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(2)(iii).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1383(a)(ii) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 1383(d)(1) .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 1383a(a)(4).....	23

42 U.S.C. § 1396o(a)(2)(C) .....	32
42 U.S.C. § 401 .....	20
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(1)-(3) .....	22
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(1)(A).....	22, 23
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(3)(D).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(7)(A).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 405(j)(8) .....	23
42 U.S.C. § 407(a) .....	passim
42 U.S.C. § 408(a)(5).....	23
Balanced Budget Act of 1997, Pub. L. 105-33, § 5522(c)(1) (1997).....	32
RCW 11.88.120 .....	13, 16
RCW 11.92.010 .....	8, 14, 25
RCW 11.92.035(2).....	27, 28
RCW 11.92.040(2)-(3).....	4
RCW 11.92.040(4).....	30
RCW 11.92.040(6).....	passim
RCW 11.92.050 .....	13
RCW 11.92.053 .....	12, 13
RCW 11.92.140 .....	passim
RCW 11.92.150 .....	2, 15, 17

RCW 11.92.180 .....	passim
RCW 11.96A.150.....	2, 35, 36
RCW 11.96A.150(1).....	35
RCW 11.96A.150(2).....	35
RCW 34.05.510 .....	29
RCW 4.28.080 .....	18
RCW 4.92.020 .....	18
RCW 43.20B.....	34
RCW 43.20B.410.....	19, 29, 30
RCW 43.20B.410 - .455 .....	30, 32
RCW 43.20B.415.....	4, 30
RCW 43.20B.420.....	29
RCW 71A.20.020.....	3

**Other Authorities**

Department of Social and Health Services, <i>Division of Developmental Disabilities – Services Provided</i> , at <a href="http://www.dshs.wa.gov/ddd/services.shtml">http://www.dshs.wa.gov/ddd/services.shtml</a> (last visited Jan. 27, 2010) .....	3
Washington State Office of Financial Management, <i>Feasibility Study for the Closure of State Institutional Facilities</i> (November 2009), at 3.18, available at <a href="http://www.ofm.wa.gov/facilities/report/part3_rh.pdf">http://www.ofm.wa.gov/facilities/report/part3_rh.pdf</a> (last visited Jan. 27, 2010).....	3
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> 800 (2002) .....	18

**Rules**

RAP 9.11 ..... 10

WAC 388-513-1380..... 4, 19, 29, 32

WAC 388-513-1380(4) - (5)..... 32

WAC 388-513-1380(5)(e) ..... 33

WAC 388-515-1505(8)..... 4

WAC 388-79 ..... 15

WAC 388-79-020..... 4

WAC 388-79-050..... 19

WAC 388-825-089..... 32

**Regulations**

20 C.F.R. § 404.2001 ..... 22

20 C.F.R. § 404.2010 ..... 22

20 C.F.R. § 404.2040(a)..... 34

20 C.F.R. § 404.2040(b) ..... 23, 34

20 C.F.R. § 404.2040(d) ..... 21

20 C.F.R. § 404.2045 ..... 29, 34

20 C.F.R. § 404.2050 ..... 23

20 C.F.R. § 416.601 ..... 22

20 C.F.R. § 416.610..... 22

20 C.F.R. § 416.640(a)..... 34

20 C.F.R. § 416.640(b) .....	23
20 C.F.R. § 416.640(d) .....	21
20 C.F.R. § 416.645 .....	29, 34
20 C.F.R. § 416.650 .....	23
42 C.F.R. § 435.725 .....	32
42 C.F.R. § 435.725(c).....	33
42 C.F.R. § 435.725(d) .....	33
42 C.F.R. § 435.733 .....	32
42 C.F.R. § 435.733(c).....	33
42 C.F.R. § 435.733(d) .....	33
42 C.F.R. § 435.832 .....	32
42 C.F.R. § 435.832(c).....	33
42 C.F.R. § 435.832(d) .....	33
